(1) Same store amounts consist of information from dealerships for the identical months of each period presented inthe comparison, commencing with the first full month in which the dealership was owned by us.

The $166.9 million (16%) increase in used vehicle revenue includes (i) a $141.9 million (17%) increase in same store
used vehicle retail revenue and (ii) $40.5 million of used vehicle revenue derived from acquired dealerships, partially
offset by a $15.5 million (8%) decrease in same store used vehicle wholesale revenue. The $10.9 million
(12%) increase in used vehicle gross profit was primarily a result of a $7.5 million (8%) increase in same store used
vehicle retail gross profit. The increase in used vehicle retail revenue and gross profit was driven primarily by
increased unit sales volumes, partially offset by a lower gross profit margin of 9.9%, down 80 basis points from the
prior year. These results reflected the continued benefits of several store-level programs, including volume-driven
initiatives such as our "Asbury 1-2-1" program.

44

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

81

Table of Contents

Parts and Service—
For the Year Ended
December 31, Increase

(Decrease)
%
Change2011 2010

(Dollars in millions)
Revenue:
Parts and service revenue—same store(1) $536.1 $531.2 $4.9 1  %
Parts and service revenues—acquisitions 19.5 —
Parts and service revenue, as reported $555.6 $531.2 $24.4 5  %

Gross profit:
Parts and service gross profit—same store(1)
Customer pay $185.6 $181.5 $4.1 2  %
Reconditioning and preparation 54.8 43.4 11.4 26  %
Warranty 40.8 45.9 (5.1 ) (11 )%
Wholesale parts 18.6 18.5 0.1 1  %
Total parts and service gross profit—same store(1) 299.8 289.3 10.5 4  %
Parts and service gross profit—acquisitions 11.1 —
Parts and service gross profit, as reported $310.9 $289.3 $21.6 7  %
Parts and service gross margin—same store(1) 56.0 % 54.5 % 1.5 % 3  %
______________________________

(1) Same store amounts consist of information from dealerships for the identical months of each period presented inthe comparison, commencing with the first full month in which the dealership was owned by us.

The $24.4 million (5%) increase in parts and service revenue was primarily due to $19.5 million of parts and service
revenue derived from acquired dealerships. The $21.6 million (7%) increase in parts and service gross profit was
primarily due to a 150 basis point increase in our same store parts and service gross margin primarily as a result of
increased gross profit from reconditioning and preparation of vehicles. The $11.4 million million increase in